

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 23139 of 2022**

=====

SODHA PARMAR SURESHBHAI RAVAJIBHAI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR PRAFULL B PATEL(2730) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5

MR TEJAS P SATTA(3149) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR DHAWAN JAYSWAL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA**Date : 16/12/2022****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned advocate for the applicants.
2. The applicants, being in-laws, have filed present application seeking quashment of the proceedings filed under the Domestic Violence Act by respondent no.2. The husband of respondent no.2 died on 04.10.2020. Applicant nos.1, 2 and 3, who are mother-in-law, father-in-law and brother-in-law, are representing the estate of the deceased. Applicant nos.4 and 5 are sister-in-law and brother-in-law. Applicant no.5 is residing at U.S.A.
3. Considering the peculiar facts and circumstances of present case, so far as applicant nos.4 and 5 are concerned, case is made out for interim relief in their favour. Let **Notice** be

issued, returnable on 02.05.2023. Learned APP waives service of notice of the respondent – State. Meanwhile, interim relief in terms of Paragraph-8(C) is granted qua applicant nos.4 and 5. The learned Trial Court is at liberty to proceed further against applicant nos.1, 2 and 3, in accordance with law.

Rakesh

(ILESH J. VORA,J)